’JL City of Olathe

OLATHE
K ANSAS . . . .
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: G20-1680
Type: Council Consent Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 5/26/2020 In control: City Council
On agenda: 6/2/2020 Final action:
Title: Consideration of Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Beemer Construction Co., Inc. for
construction of the Old 56 Highway Watermain Improvements Project, PN 5-C-016-18.
Sponsors: Mary Jaeger, Beth Wright
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. Project Location Map, 2. B. Project Fact Sheet, 3. C. Change Order No. 3

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/2/2020 1 City Council

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Beth Wright

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 3 with Beemer Construction Co., Inc. for watermain replacement on
Robinson Drive.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:
Consideration of Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Beemer Construction Co., Inc. for
construction of the Old 56 Highway Watermain Improvements Project, PN 5-C-016-18.

SUMMARY:

The watermain located along Old 56 Highway and west of Robinson Drive, was prioritized for full
replacement and upsizing in 2019-2020 to ensure that adequate water service is provided to the
southwest portion of Olathe including the Prairie Highland subdivisions, Oak Run subdivision, 1-35
Logistic Park plus wholesale agreements with New Century Air Station and Rural Water District No. 7
of Johnson County.

This change order will allow for the replacement of an additional 361 linear feet of aging cast iron
watermain on Robinson Drive south of Dennis Avenue. This section of watermain is immediately
adjacent to the current project and has experienced 6 breaks in the past 2 years, with two of those
breaks occurring in April 2020. This additional watermain replacement can be completed quickly
since the contractor is already working in this area and will eliminate future digging in Robinson
Street by combining this work with existing work being completed with the current project.

This change order adds $77,203.00 to the construction contract total. The current contract amount of
$2,228,485.09 will be increased with this change order to $2,305,688.09. This increase is within the
project budget.

Construction of the additional watermain replacement will be completed in summer of 2020.

City of Olathe Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/13/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: G20-1680, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
Funding for the Old 56 Highway Watermain Improvements Project includes:

Water & Sewer Capital Reserve $ 896,564
SDF Water $ 3,000,000
Total $ 3,896,564

ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of Change Order No. 3 to the contract with Beemer Construction Co., Inc. for construction
of the Old 56 Highway Watermain Improvements Project, PN 5-C-016-18.

ATTACHMENT(S):

A. Project Location Map
B. Project Fact Sheet
C. Change Order No. 3

City of Olathe Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/13/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

